## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Assignment of one joint inventor's inte	Assignment of one joint inventor's interest to the other joint inventor	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Matthew Hunsberger			08/17/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΟΑΤΑ			
Name: Rob Nielson				
Street Address:	640 Queens Road East			
City:	North Vancouver			
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	V7N 1H3			
	RS Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 13381		381353		13381353
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (604)688-6445				
Email: ajorgenson@cameronip.com				
Correspondence will l via US Mail.	be sent to the e-ı	nail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it wi	ll be sent	\$40.00
Correspondent Name				O D
Address Line 1:	1401 - 1166 Alberni Street			
Address Line 4:	Vancouve	, CANADA V6E 3Z3		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1655P04US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Adrian Jorgenson		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif				

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Matthew Hunsberger of 4579 West 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6R 2M5, hereafter referred to as the "Assignor", and Rob Nielson of 640 Queens Road East, North Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V7N 1H3, hereafter referred to as the "Assignee", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2010/001004 filed on the 29th day of June, 2010 in the Canadian Receiving Office.

## Title of Invention: A DISC BRAKE FOR A TAPE MEASURE

WHEREAS Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's interest in the said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer onto the Assignee and the Assignee's successors, all the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the invention and all future improvements thereon, the application aforesaid and all International Convention priority rights therewith, and in and to any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in and all countries throughout the world, the said interest to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

The Assignor further agree that he will, without charge to the Assignee, but at the Assignee's expense, cooperate with the Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in the Assignee, or the Assignee's successors and assigns.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]

PATENT REEL: 027833 FRAME: 0166 The Assignor hereby authorize Cameron IP to enter herein any details including, but not restricted to, the date of execution of the application for Letters Patent, the date of execution and place of signing of this Assignment and to correct any errors appearing herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto signed his name:

Executed at <u>VANCOUVER</u> <u>CANADA</u>this <u>17</u> day of <u>AUGUS F</u> 2010. City or Town Country Matt My Matthew Hunsberger Hmy M, Lang (Print Name of Witness)

212-2929 West Ath Ave (Address of Witness) Van COUVER BC, VGK ATZ (Address of Witness)

SA2041.1655

PATENT REEL: 027833 FRAME: 0167

**RECORDED: 03/08/2012**